
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 9th August, 2012 at 2.30 pm 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Walker - Headingley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

J Illingworth (Chair) - Kirkstall; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

Co-optees 
Emma Stewart Alliance of Service Users 
Sally Morgan Equality Issues 
Betty Smithson Leeds LINk 

Joy Fisher Leeds LINk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded. 
 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 

by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt information 
giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or otherwise, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 

excluded.  
 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in 
Article 6. 
 

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 

 
 

 



 

 
D 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL IN DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development advising the Scrutiny Board 
on the procedural aspects of Calling In the decision 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 6 



 

 
E 

7   
 

 10.4(3) CALL IN - SHARED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP 
WITH CALDERDALE METROPOLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO MEET ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE TECHNOLOGY REQUIREMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the background 
papers to the decision which has been Call In in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution 
regarding a proposed ‘Shared service partnership 
with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council to 
meet Adult Social Care technology requirements’ 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

7 - 50 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL IN 
 
In accordance with the Executive and Decision 
Making Procedure Rules, to consider the Board’s 
formal conclusions and recommendation(s) arising 
from the consideration of the called-in decision 
 
 
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 26th September 2012 at 10.00am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date:  9 August 2012 

Subject: Call In Briefing Paper 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 
Called In.  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
2. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
3. The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the Executive 

Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, may not be 
considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
 4. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

 procedure as detailed within it.

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 

Called In.  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2  This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

 decision. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 The Call In process provides the facility for the Scrutiny Board to require a decision 

taker to reconsider a decision within a specified time period.  This is a separate 
function from the Scrutiny Board’s ability to review decisions already taken and 
implemented. 

 
2.2 The eligibility of an Executive Board decision for Call In is indicated in the minutes; the 

eligibility of an officer decision for Call In is indicated by the Director on the Delegated 
Decision Form.  

 
3 Main issues 

3.1 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific the report considered by the Executive 
Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, may not 
be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In.  

Reviewing the decision 
 
3.2      The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call In request. 

 

• Relevant Executive Board Member (supported by appropriate officers) asked to 
explain decision. 

 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 
3.3 Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make 

any recommendation on.  
 
 Options available to the Board 
 
3.4 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 

 
3.5 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

Page 2



 

 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.6 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.7 In the case of an Executive Board decision,  the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting  and submitted to 
the Executive Board.  Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be referred to the next 
Executive Board meeting for consideration.   

 
3.8 In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the Executive 

Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision.  In either case, this will 
form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject to any further call-in. 

 
Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
3.11 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.12 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.13 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.14 In the event of the appropriate statutory officer concluding that the decision would not 

be a departure from the Budget and Policy Framework, then this will be the subject of 
a report to the Scrutiny Board, with a copy of the report presented to Executive Board.   
This would normally be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a 
recommendation to the decision taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event 
that the decision is not varied.  As with Option 2, no further Call In of the decision 
would be possible. 

 
3.15 However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Failure to agree one of the above options 
 

3.16 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
Formulating the Board’s report 

 
3.17 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

 1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
 further action is required by the Board.  

 
3.18 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

 Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report  
 setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
3.19 Due to the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is 

 important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
3.20 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

 there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
 Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
 recommendations and supporting commentary.  Up
[...]
on and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3 

Appendix 1 to the attached Executive Board report is deemed confidential/exempt under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4.3, as it contains information which if 
disclosed to the public would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests 
of the Council and/or the proposed partner. 

Summary of main issues  

1. This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In  
 in accordance with the Council’s Constitution 
 
2.     Papers are attached as follows: 

• Copy of the completed Call In request form 

• Report of the Director (Adult Social Services) presented to Executive Board at its 
meeting on 18 July 2012 

• Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18 July 2012  
 

3. Appropriate Members and officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          
to explain the decision and respond to questions.  

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) is asked to review this 

decision and to determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

Background documents1 

5. None used 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

 Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



 

 1

Report of : The Director of Adult Social Services 

Report to : Executive Boa
[...]
elivered 

4.4.7 Improved information management systems will create efficiencies and so release 
resources to meet the challenges of bringing about large scale business change and 
reorganisation across health and social care. Improved electronic care records alongside 
the use of electronic forms will significantly reduce the volume of paper forms and records 
that need to be retained.  

4.5 Resources and value for money 

4.5.1 Please see exempt Appendix 1 outlining the options appraisal and associated costs. 

4.5.2 To support the realisation of the aspirations as set out in the White Paper Equity and 
excellence: Liberating the NHS, the Department of Health has allocated capital grants to 
local authorities in the UK. It is the intention to fund this programme to implement this first 
set of components from this capital grant funding.  

4.5.3 This capital grant funding is accumulated over 2011/12, 2012/13 and included in the 
council’s existing capital provision. The  council therefore does not require any further 

borrowing to fund this investment. 

 

 

Page 22



 

 11

4.6 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.6.1 The partnership arrangements described in section 3.2 have been developed in 
consultation with the Head of Property, Finance and Technology and the Procurement 
Governance and Regulations Manager.  

4.6.2 The information in exempt Appendix 1 is deemed confidential/exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4.3, as it contains information which if disclosed to the 
public would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the Council 
and/or proposed partner. 

4.7 Risk Management 

4.7.1 This project will not only replace the existing Adult Social Care case management 
recording solution but also deliver a number of supporting components, such as 
Reporting, Business Intelligence and EDRMS, and integrate a number of these 
components together.  This means there are a number of dependencies to 
[...]
 The options considered related to: 

• Upgrading the existing system; 

• The use of health systems; 

• The procurement of a third party system; and 

• A potential ‘shared service’ arrangement with another local authority, where 
Leeds adopted their case management recording system. 

 
Responding to specific concerns raised as to whether the Adult Social Care Client 
Information System used by Calderdale Council would be fit for Leeds’ purpose, it was 
requested that related matters were referred to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, so that the acquisition of the system could be monitored. 
 
Following a Member’s enquiry regarding the costs associated with this scheme, 
together with the equivalent system used by Children’s Services, the Member in 
question was provided with further details, with officers undertaking to provide more 
detailed information, should this be required. 
 
Having noted the comments which had been made, it was agreed that further to the 
related matters being referred to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, 
Executive Board receive an update report every 6 months in order to monitor the 
progress of the initiative.  
 

Page 49



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the submitted report, designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was considered in private 
at the conclusion of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That approval be given to enter into a partnership agreement with Calderdale 

Metropolitan Borough Council for the purchase of an initial 20% share of their 
Adult Social Care Client Information System (CIS), with options to increase this 
share as described in section 3.2 of the submitted report. 

 
(b) That the necessary expenditure be authorised, as defined within exempt 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report, to undertake the following:- 

• purchase a share in th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
on 26th September 2012 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
THURSDAY, 9TH AUGUST, 2012 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 
 

Councillors P Truswell, G Hussain, C Fox, 
S Armitage, K Bruce, S Varley, S Bentley, 
M Robinson, P Grahame and J McKenna 
 
Betty Smithson and Emma Stewart 
 
 

 
 

27 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the call-in meeting 
 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and the Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of the following designated exempt 
information:  

           Appendix 1 to the report referred to in Minute No. 33.   Under the terms 
of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds 
that the appendix contains information which if disclosed to the public 
would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the 
Council and/or proposed partner. It is therefore deemed in the public 
interest not to disclose such information 

 
 

29 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda exempt supplementary information which 
supported the documentation outlined in Appendix 1 of the report prepared by 
the Director of Adult Social Services (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 33 refers) 
 
Under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and 
therefore as part of the private element of the meeting, the submission of 
further additional information was agreed later in the meeting (minute 33 
refers) 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
on 26th September 2012 

 
30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting 
 
 

31 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor T Murray, 
Councillor J Walker, Sally Morgan and Joy Fisher 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor P Grahame to substitute for 
Councillor T Murray and Councillor J McKenna to substitute for Councillor J 
Walker 
 
 

32 Call in Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the call-in process. 
 
Members were advised of the process for reviewing the decision was as 
follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their 
concern/reason for Call In request 

• Relevant Executive Board Member (supported by appropriate officers) 
asked to explain decision 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate 
 
Members were further advised of the options available to the Board in respect 
of this particular called-in decision as follows: 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care) 
could decide to release it for implementation.  If this option was chosen, the 
decision would be released for immediate implementation and the decision 
could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult 
Social Care) may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the  
decision be reconsidered.   This option requiring a report to be submitted to  
the Executive Board, outlining the Scrutiny Board’s reasons for doing so 
 
In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
would be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting 
and submitted to the Executive Board.   The Executive Board would 
reconsider its decision at its next meeting and publish the outcome of its  



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
on 26th September 2012 

deliberations within the minutes of the meeting.   Any subsequent decision 
would not be eligible for further ‘call in’, whether or not the decision was varied 
 
Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the 
matter to full Council if recommendation not accepted 
 
This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a  
decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation 
to the budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies) 
 

If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial 
determination that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis 
of contravening the Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will 
subsequently be sought from the appropriate statutory officer   
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the process of the call-in meeting be 
noted 
 
 

33 Call In - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council to Meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with background papers, relating to a review of a decision made by the 
Executive Board on 18th July 2012 in relation to ‘Shared service partnership 
with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care 
technology requirements’. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Copy of the completed call-in request form 

• Shared service partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 
Council to meet Adult Social Care technology requirements – Report of 
the Director of Adult Social Services submitted to the Executive Board 
meeting held on 18th July 2012 

• Relevant extract of the Executive Board draft minutes of 18th July 2012 

 In addition to the above documents, a copy of exempt supplementary 
information which supported the documentation outlined in Appendix 1 of the 
report prepared by the Director of Adult Social Services was circulated for 
Members’ information.   The information was exempt under the same terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) as Appendix 1 of the Executive 
Board report.   That is, on the grounds it contained information which if 
disclosed to the public would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial 
interests of the Council and/or proposed partner. It is therefore deemed in the 
public interest not to disclose such information. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
on 26th September 2012 

The decision had been called-in for review by Councillors A Lamb, B 
Anderson, R Wood, C Fox and N Buckley on the following grounds:- 
 

• The report failed to make reference of the history of this scheme, in 
particular the estimated costs set out in June 2010 which were almost 
£10m less than the total costs for this scheme overall 

• There was a lack of clarity as to why the costs had inflated to such an 
extent and around the reasons for abandoning the joint procurement 
approach, especially given the increase in the project costs 

• The outcomes that had now been delivered in the report did not seem 
proportional to the desired outcome of delivering a replacement system  
for the ESCR system and that a like for like replacement that 
addressed the concerns raised in inspection reports would not have 
been as expensive as the option approved in the report 

• The need for clarification as to whether the possibility of pursuing joint 
procurement and then adjusting to meet the different needs of the two 
departments had been considered 

• The need for clarification of the aims of the project when initially 
developed in 2010 and the reasons why the costs had inflated to such 
an extent and whether or not details of these costs had been explained 
to elected members 

 
Councillor A Lamb attended the meeting and was invited by the Chair to 
explain the reasons for ‘calling-in’ the decision.   In summary the main points 
raised were as follows: 
 

• A brief history behind the management system covering the period 
2003-2011 

• Concerns about the Executive Board decision to enter into a 
partnership arrangements with Calderdale 

• Concerns that an ‘in-house’ solution had not been deemed ‘fit for 
purpose’ in 2010 

• The need for an in-house Social Care Record System 

• Concerns about the delay in delivering a replacement system, the 
associated implications for front-line staff and alleged increases in 
estimated costs since June 2010 

• The need to incorporate a flexible system that would be capable of 
interacting with various health service systems and the new Children’s 
Services system 

 
The following representatives were also in attendance at the meeting and 
were invited to comment/respond to the points raised by Councillor Lamb: 
 

• Councillor L Yeadon, Executive Member with portfolio responsibility for 
Adult Social Care 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director Adult Social Services 

• John Malone, Senior Project Manger, Resources 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
on 26th September 2012 

In explaining the reasons for the Executive Board decision, Councillor Yeadon 
and officers made the following comments:- 
 

• The importance of making the right decision was recognised and 
further scrutiny of the decision welcomed 

• A partnership arrangement with Calderdale was viewed as the right 
decision, especially in terms of developing ‘shared services’ between 
Councils 

• Across local government, shared services were likely to become more 
prominent in the future 

• Calderdale had the necessary skills and expertise for developing and 
implementing systems in this area 

• Significant changes had occurred over the past decade, which had 
seen the separation of Social Care for Adults and Children – with the 
latter becoming part of the Council’s wider Children’s Services 
Directorate 

• The future of Adult Social Care would see more integration health 
partners, both in terms of commissioning and delivering services 

• Calderdale had an established track record (of over 30 years) of 
providing in-house IT solutions and support 

• It was reinforced that a partnership arrangement with Calderdale was 
the right decision 

 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Board members for the 
Executive Board Member and officers present on the evidence submitted.  
 
In summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Ensuring the proposed partnership arrangement was fit for purpose 
now and for the future – including the integration/ability for the system 
to be adaptable and able to work with a range of other systems, 
including health and Children’s Services 

• The need for efficient use of resources and the increasing likelihood for 
more shared service arrangements across local government in the 
future 

• The safeguards built into the agreement to share risks and protect the 
Council 

• Additional developments since 2010/2011 across health and social 
care that have informed the decision to recommend a solution based 
on a partnership arrangement 

•  
The Chair then moved to consideration of Appendix 1 to the submitted report, 
designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), 
together with the exempt supplementary information be considered in private. 
Members of the press and public were asked to leave for this part of the 
meeting 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
on 26th September 2012 

This gave Board members an opportunity to ask specific detailed questions 
on the financial aspects of the partnership agreement and other options 
considered, as detailed in the report 
 
As part of his evidence to the Board, Councillor Lamb referred to a copy of a 
report in relation to ‘Social Care Systems Review’ which was previously 
considered at an Executive Board meeting held on 22nd June 2010 and 
contained exempt financial information in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Following discussions by Board Members, it was agreed that a copy of this 
report be circulated at the meeting and detailed discussion of the exempt 
financial information outlined in Appendix 2 took place as part of the private 
discussion 
 
Following this process, the Chair allowed officers and the Call-In signatories 
to sum up and make any final comments 
 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor Lamb, together with Councillor 
Yeadon and the officers present for their attendance and contribution to the 
call in meeting. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report and information provided be noted. 
 

34 Outcome of Call In  
 

Having considered the evidence presented Councillor Hussain proposed that 
the decision be released for implementation.   The Chair put this proposal to 
all voting members of the Board, which was subsequently agreed 
 
RESOLVED – To release the decision for implementation. 
 
 
 
 


